

Nos. 18-1023, 18-1028, 18-1038

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MAINE COMMUNITY HEALTH OPTIONS, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

MODA HEALTH PLAN, INC., ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

LAND OF LINCOLN MUTUAL HEALTH INSURANCE
COMPANY, AN ILLINOIS NONPROFIT MUTUAL
INSURANCE CORPORATION, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER LAND OF LINCOLN

DANIEL P. ALBERS
MARK E. RUST
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
One N. Wacker Drive
Suite 4400
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: (312) 357-1313
dalbers@btlaw.com
mrust@btlaw.com

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
Counsel of Record
MARC GOLDMAN
JEREMY G. MALLORY
R. CRAIG KITCHEN
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1000 Maine Ave. SW
Suite 450
Washington, D.C. 20024
Tel: (202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
A. Background.	4
1. The “Risk-Corridors” Program.....	4
2. Health Insurers Provide Coverage In Reliance On The Government’s Commitments.	8
3. HHS’s “Transitional Policy” Increases Insurers’ Risk, After They Have Already Committed To Provide Ongoing Coverage.	8
4. Congress Enacts Appropriations Riders After Insurers Have Already Provided Coverage And Committed To Provide Ongoing Coverage.....	10
B. Procedural History Of This Case.	14
C. The Decision Under Review.	15
D. Proceedings On Rehearing <i>En Banc</i>	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT	21

I. THE APPROPRIATIONS RIDERS DID NOT EXTINGUISH THE GOVERNMENT’S OBLIGATION TO MAKE RISK-CORRIDOR PAYMENTS.....	21
A. The Riders Did Not Amount To The Requisite “Clear Statement” Necessary To Extinguish The Obligation To Pay.	23
B. Interpreting the Appropriations Riders As Abrogating The Government’s Obligation To Pay Would Be Unprecedented Under This Court’s Decisions.....	27
C. The Riders’ Legislative History Is Not A Proper Basis For Extinguishing The Obligation To Pay.....	35
II. THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST RETROACTIVITY PRECLUDES INTERPRETING THE APPROPRIATIONS RIDERS AS EXTINGUISHING THE GOVERNMENT’S OBLIGATION TO PAY.....	41
III. PERMITTING ABROGATION OF THE GOVERNMENT’S OBLIGATIONS IN THIS CASE WOULD HAVE DELETERIOUS PRACTICAL CONSEQUENCES.....	46
IV. THE JUDGMENT BELOW SHOULD BE REVERSED, EVEN IF THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE APPROPRIATIONS RIDERS WERE CORRECT.	49

A. Even If The Appropriations Riders Worked A “Temporary Suspension” Of The Government’s Obligation To Pay, They Did Not Permanently Extinguish That Obligation.....	49
B. Land Of Lincoln Properly Stated Contract And Takings Claims.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979).....	23
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	22
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	22
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	38
<i>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	28, 36
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	27
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	27
<i>Claridge Apartments Co. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 323 U.S. 141 (1944).....	43
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015).....	43
<i>Dowling v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 884 (N.D. Ill.), <i>vacated on jurisdictional grounds</i> , 905 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2018).....	43
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	22, 26, 35

<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	35
<i>Ferris v. United States</i> , 27 Ct. Cl. 542 (1892)	27
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	26
<i>Harford v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 109 (1814)	22
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>In re Twenty Per Cent. Cases</i> , 87 U.S. 179 (1873).....	43
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	22
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	48
<i>Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016)	1
<i>Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 892 F.3d 1184 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	1
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	43
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934).....	52
<i>Metroil, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Oil Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	43

<i>Mobil Oil Expl. & Producing Serv., Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000)	52
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	1
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 908 F.3d 738 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	1
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985)	51
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	37
<i>New York Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966)	28, 51
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	39
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc.</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	23
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012)	27, 28, 46, 48
<i>St. Martin Evangelical Lutheran Church v. South Dakota</i> , 451 U.S. 772 (1981)	21, 45
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	22, 36
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Laramie Stock Yards Co.</i> , 231 U.S. 190 (1913)	43
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 310 U.S. 554 (1940)	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Heth</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 399 (1806)	44
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 118 U.S. 389 (1886).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Larionoff</i> , 431 U.S. 864 (1977).....	44, 45
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	27
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 109 U.S. 146 (1883).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Northern Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 256 U.S. 51 (1921).....	51
<i>United States v. Security Industrial Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982).....	45
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	30
<i>United States v. Vulte</i> , 233 U.S. 509 (1914).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	49
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012).....	43
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	26

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1295.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1491.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1397m-1.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 18061.....	4, 7
42 U.S.C. § 18062.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18063.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 280k.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 293k-2.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 300hh-31.....	6
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015 (Pub. L. No. 113-235).....	24, 25
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016 (Pub. L. No. 114-113).....	25

Other Authorities

160 Cong. Rec. H9307 (Dec. 11, 2014).....	39
160 Cong. Rec. H9838 (Dec. 11, 2014).....	39
161 Cong. Rec. S8420 (daily ed. Dec. 3, 2015).....	11
Barack Obama, <i>United States Health Care Reform Progress to Date & Next Steps</i> , 316 J. AM. MED. ASSOC. 525 (Aug. 2, 2016).....	12
CBO, <i>The Budget and Economic Outlook 2014 to 2024 (2014)</i>	7, 10

CMS, Early 2019 Effectuated Enrollment Snapshot (Aug. 12, 2019)	47
CMS, Risk Corridors Payments for 2015 (Sept. 9, 2016).....	13
Government Accountability Office, PRINCIPLES OF FEDERAL APPROPRIATIONS LAW (3d ed. 2006) ...	52
Government Accountability Office, PRINCIPLES OF FEDERAL APPROPRIATIONS LAW (4th ed. 2016)..	30
Government Accountability Office, Department of Health & Human Servs. - Risk Corridors Program, B-325630 (Sept. 30, 2014).....	24
H.R. 3541, 113th Cong. (2013).....	11
H.R. 3812, 113th Cong. (2014).....	11
H.R. 3851, 113th Cong. (2014).....	11
H.R. 3985, 113th Cong. (2014).....	11
H.R. 4354, 113th Cong. (2014).....	11
H.R. 4406, 113th Cong. (2014).....	11
H.R. 5175, 113th Cong. (2014).....	11
H.R. 221, 114th Cong. (2015).....	11
H.R. 724, 114th Cong. (2015).....	12
HHS, “Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Establishment of Exchanges and Qualified Health Plans (CMS-9989-P) and Standards Related to Reinsurance, Risk Corridors and Risk Adjustment (CMS-9975-P), Preliminary Regulatory Impact Analysis” (July 2011).....	5-6

House of Representatives, Subcommittee on Health, Committee on Energy and Commerce, <i>The Affordable Care Act on Shaky Ground: Outlook and Oversight</i> , Preliminary Transcript (Sept. 14, 2016).....	14
House Rule XXI.....	22
Letter from Kevin Counihan to State Insurance Commissioners (July 21, 2015).....	13
Moshe Schwartz et al., Congressional Research Service, Defense Acquisitions: How and Where DOD Spends Its Contracting Dollars, R44010 (July 2, 2018).....	48
Risk Corridors Payments for the 2014 Benefit Year (Nov. 19, 2015).....	13
S. 1726, 113th Cong. (2013).....	11
S. 2214, 113th Cong. (2014).....	11
S. 123, 114th Cong. (2015).....	11
S. 359, 114th Cong. (2015).....	12
S. 147, 115th Cong. (2017).....	12
Senate Rule XVI.....	22
Regulations	
45 C.F.R. § 153.510	7
77 Fed. Reg. 17,251 (Mar. 23, 2012).....	7
78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (Mar. 11, 2013).....	7
78 Fed. Reg. 15,413 (Mar. 11, 2013).....	46-47
78 Fed. Reg. 15,441 (Mar. 11, 2013).....	7
78 Fed. Reg. 15,473 (Mar. 11, 2013).....	7

79 Fed. Reg. 13,746 (Mar. 11, 2014).....	40
79 Fed. Reg. 13,786 (Mar. 11, 2014).....	40
79 Fed. Reg. 13,787 (Mar. 11, 2014).....	39
79 Fed. Reg. 30,260 (May 27, 2014)	9
80 Fed. Reg. 10,750 (Feb. 27, 2015).....	12
80 Fed. Reg. 10,779 (Feb. 27, 2015).....	12
